
Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

                         CITY OF PITTSBURGH
             COMPREHENSIVE MUNICIPAL PENSION TRUST FUND
  
  
  
                       QUARTERLY BOARD MEETING
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
                         CITY OF PITTSBURGH
                       MAYOR'S CONFERENCE ROOM
                             FIFTH FLOOR
                        CITY-COUNTY BUILDING
                   PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 15219
  
  
                     THURSDAY, DECEMBER 7, 2017
  
  
  
  



Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

2

  
     APPEARANCES:
  
  
   Comprehensive Municipal Pension Trust Fund Board:
  
        Mr. Ralph Sicuro, Vice Chairman
        Mr. Ryan Herbinko, Treasurer
        Mr. Bruce Kraus, Member (Present as noted.)
        Mr. Michael Lamb, Member (Present as noted.)
        Mr. Richard Ruffolo
  
        Executive Director:
  
        Mr. Paul Leger
  
  
   As Counsel for Comprehensive Municipal Pension Trust Fund:
  
        Frank, Gale, Bails, Murcko & Pocrass, P.C.
        Frederick N. Frank, Esquire
        Gulf Tower, 33rd Floor
        707 Grant Street
        Pittsburgh, PA  15219
  
  
   As Presenter:
  
        Mr. James Wesner, CFA
        Marquette Associates
        180 North LaSalle Street, Suite 3500
        Chicago, IL  60601
  
  
  
  



Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

3

 1              (Whereupon, the Quarterly Meeting of the
  
 2   Comprehensive Municipal Pension Trust Fund Board commenced at
  
 3   1:06 p.m.)
  
 4                               -  -  -
  
 5                        P R O C E E D I N G S
  
 6                               -  -  -
  
 7              MR. FRANK:  I've been asked to chair the meeting
  
 8   because our Chair is unavailable.
  
 9              And so the first order of business is I'm going to
  
10   do the roll call.
  
11              Mayor Peduto?
  
12              President Kraus?
  
13              Controller Lamb?
  
14              MR. LAMB:  Here.
  
15              MR. FRANK:  Ms. Lestitian?
  
16              Mr. Herbinko?
  
17              MR. HERBINKO:  Here.
  
18              MR. FRANK:  Mr. Sicuro?
  
19              MR. SICURO:  Here.
  
20              MR. FRANK:  Mr. Ruffolo?
  
21              MR. RUFFOLO:  Here.
  
22              MR. FRANK:  Okay.  We have a quorum.
  
23              The next order of business.  Is there anyone in
  
24   public comment who would like to address the Board?
  
25              Okay.  Hearing none, we're going to move to the next



Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

4

  
 1   item on the agenda, which is the approval of the minutes from
  
 2   the last quarterly meeting of September 6, 2017.  Are there any
  
 3   additions or corrections?
  
 4              Is there a motion to approve?
  
 5              MR. LAMB:  Move to approve.
  
 6              MR. FRANK:  Second?
  
 7              MR. SICURO:  Second.
  
 8              MR. RUFFOLO:  I have a question.
  
 9              MR. FRANK:  Yes, sir.
  
10              MR. RUFFOLO:  It may be discussed during the
  
11   meeting, but the Boomershine -- since that was mentioned, is
  
12   that going to be discussed later?
  
13              MR. LEGER:  Yes.
  
14              MR. RUFFOLO:  All right.  Then I don't have a
  
15   question, then.
  
16              MR. FRANK:  Is there any further discussion?
  
17              All those in favor?
  
18              MR. HERBINKO:  Aye.
  
19              MR. LAMB:  Aye.
  
20              MR. RUFFOLO:  Aye.
  
21              MR. SICURO:  Aye.
  
22              MR. FRANK:  Any opposed?
  
23              Any abstentions?
  
24              Motion carries.
  
25              We are going to move around a little bit in the



Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

5

  
 1   agenda to ensure that the resolutions get dealt with.
  
 2              And the first resolution, Resolution 6-17, is
  
 3   authorizing the payment for professional services rendered by
  
 4   Frank, Gale, Bails, Murcko & Pocrass in the amount of $480 for
  
 5   the months of August, September, and October 2017.  The
  
 6   invoices are in your packet.
  
 7              MR. LAMB:  Move to approve.
  
 8              MR. FRANK:  Second?
  
 9              MR. SICURO:  Second.
  
10              MR. FRANK:  All right.  Is there any discussion?
  
11              All those in favor, please signify by saying aye.
  
12              MR. HERBINKO:  Aye.
  
13              MR. LAMB:  Aye.
  
14              MR. RUFFOLO:  Aye.
  
15              MR. SICURO:  Aye.
  
16              MR. FRANK:  Any opposed?
  
17              Any abstentions?
  
18              The motion carries.
  
19              The next resolution is Resolution 7-17, authorizing
  
20   the Executive Director to reimburse the City of Pittsburgh the
  
21   amount of $168,631 for indirect costs incurred for the benefit
  
22   of the City's pension plan for the year ending December 31,
  
23   2017.  The breakdown of the cost should be in your packet.
  
24              Do I have a motion to approve?
  
25              MR. LAMB:  Move to approve.



Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

6

  
 1              MR. FRANK:  Is there is a second?
  
 2              MR. SICURO:  Second.
  
 3              MR. FRANK:  All right.  Is there any discussion?
  
 4              Okay.  Then we're going to move to a vote.  All
  
 5   those in favor?
  
 6              MR. HERBINKO:  Aye.
  
 7              MR. LAMB:  Aye.
  
 8              MR. RUFFOLO:  Aye.
  
 9              MR. SICURO:  Aye.
  
10              MR. FRANK:  Any opposed?
  
11              Any abstentions?
  
12              Motion carries.
  
13              All right.  We're going to go back to -- having
  
14   dealt with the resolutions and the matters for vote by the
  
15   Board, the next order of business is the report of Executive
  
16   Director Paul Leger.
  
17              I think it's appropriate before I turn this over to
  
18   Mr. Leger to acknowledge that he will be retiring at the end of
  
19   the year and has served as our executive director with great
  
20   diligence and excellence.  He will be replaced by Margaret
  
21   Lanier, who is going to be the new director of finance.  The
  
22   director of finance automatically becomes the executive
  
23   director of the Board.
  
24              Mr. Leger.
  
25              MR. LEGER:  Thank you very much.  I am retiring



Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

7

  
 1   again.  This time it is for good.
  
 2              MR. LAMB:  We'll see.
  
 3              MR. LEGER:  Yes.  I'm making a promise.
  
 4              Funding for the pension is 754 million, which is
  
 5   62.2 percent funded.  This is a result of an extremely good
  
 6   market investment along with prudence in the administration and
  
 7   council in funding the pension plan as we go.  And this is the
  
 8   highest I have ever seen the pension funded.  It is a very good
  
 9   track record to end my watch on.  Thank you.
  
10              The return in the portfolio for the last 12 months
  
11   ending at the end of October was 16.2 percent for the invested
  
12   portfolio and 13 percent for the composite portfolio.  Remember
  
13   that the parking asset pulls us down a little bit when the
  
14   market is good but also elevates us when the market is not
  
15   good.
  
16              The parking asset was valued at $299,709,686 as of
  
17   the end of September.  That's our last evaluation.
  
18              The third and fourth quarter MMO payments of
  
19   $12,300,662.75 each were transferred on -- at the end of
  
20   September and the end of October.
  
21              The third and fourth quarter parking asset
  
22   contributions of 3,344,000 each were made at the end of
  
23   September and the end of October.  And, also, an additional
  
24   contribution of $7,908,730 was transferred at the end of
  
25   October.  All transfers are completed for the year into the



Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

8

  
 1   pension fund.
  
 2              There is a statement in your packet of the
  
 3   individual pension funding levels and the overall liability of
  
 4   the fund through the end of September.  And there is a
  
 5   breakdown of indirect costs of the pension plans in your
  
 6   packets which you've already voted on.
  
 7              Actuarial valuations as of January 1st, 2017, are
  
 8   due by March 31st and will be completed by Mockenhaupt, who is
  
 9   under contract to the City.
  
10              And after the tortuous process of getting a city
  
11   contract through, we do now have the contract completed with
  
12   Boomershine to do the actuarial audit, so they can begin that
  
13   work fairly soon.  I don't know if this has gone to the
  
14   controller for signature yet, but it will shortly if it has
  
15   not.  And so this will be done.  There were some problems with
  
16   getting it through the Equal Opportunity Commission and some
  
17   other technical considerations, but it's been awarded and it's
  
18   been processed.
  
19              Are there any questions about either the contract or
  
20   anything else we talked about?
  
21              MR. LAMB:  I just wanted to clarify.  You said the
  
22   fourth quarter payment has been made already?
  
23              MR. LEGER:  Yes.  All payments have been made --
  
24              MR. LAMB:  All right.
  
25              MR. LEGER:  -- because we're almost at the end of



Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

9

  
 1   the year.  The only reason not to make them would be for
  
 2   cash-flow purposes.  And we don't seem to need that at the
  
 3   moment, so we're lucky.
  
 4              Any other questions?  Discussions?  Is there
  
 5   anything you would like to bring up that maybe later on we will
  
 6   not all be here for?
  
 7              MR. SICURO:  I could.  But before we go to that
  
 8   part, I have questions on the City's budget to remove the
  
 9   pension administrator from the budget.  I know that's not part
  
10   of the Comp Board's decision to do, but I do have questions
  
11   about who will handle those responsibilities, who will be
  
12   providing us with necessary information.  Can you share that
  
13   with us?
  
14              MR. LEGER:  Yes.  That position is eliminated and
  
15   dissolved into two other positions, plus anybody else that
  
16   needs to be in on it.  Kathy goes to another job in the City,
  
17   and I go home to watch daytime television.
  
18              Adam Hoffman is sitting right over here.  He will do
  
19   the technical parts of transferring, making sure that payrolls
  
20   are met, and other things.
  
21              Ed Barca, the assistant director of finance, will do
  
22   the policy-related things for pension.
  
23              And Margaret Lanier is the executive director.
  
24              So there's a team approach to managing pension,
  
25   which I think does not put the full burden on one person, as we



Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

10

  
 1   have in the past.
  
 2              MR. SICURO:  Okay.  Thank you.
  
 3              MR. LEGER:  You're welcome.
  
 4              MR. FRANK:  Are there any more questions of
  
 5   Mr. Leger?
  
 6              All right.  In looking at the agenda, again, with a
  
 7   concern of keeping a quorum here, there are a couple items --
  
 8   one that does require a Board vote and another that may.  If we
  
 9   go to Item IX under New Business, we have to schedule the 2018
  
10   meetings.  And we have them scheduled as February 8th, May 3rd,
  
11   September 6th, and December 6th.
  
12              MR. SICURO:  I'm sorry.  One more time, please.
  
13              MR. FRANK:  May 8th -- I'm sorry -- February 8,
  
14   May 3, September 6, and December 6.  We'll see that -- you'll
  
15   get a notice of all this shortly.
  
16              MR. LEGER:  And we'll see that you all get an e-mail
  
17   of those dates, and we'll coordinate.
  
18              MR. LAMB:  Do we need to formalize that, or do we
  
19   need to --
  
20              MR. FRANK:  Well, we always apparently have in the
  
21   past.  As best as I recall, we'd have a motion to approve --
  
22              MR. LAMB:  Well, then I would move to approve the
  
23   dates as specified.
  
24              MR. RUFFOLO:  I'll second it.
  
25              MR. FRANK:  Any discussion?



Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

11

  
 1              All those in favor?
  
 2              MR. HERBINKO:  Aye.
  
 3              MR. LAMB:  Aye.
  
 4              MR. RUFFOLO:  Aye.
  
 5              MR. SICURO:  Aye.
  
 6              MR. FRANK:  Any opposed?
  
 7              Any abstentions?
  
 8              Motion carries.
  
 9              MR. LEGER:  The only comment I would make on that is
  
10   you're free to move the meetings as it goes.  We just have to
  
11   advertise any changes.
  
12              MR. FRANK:  Mr. Sicuro, you wanted, under new
  
13   business, fiduciary training discussion.  I think that may need
  
14   some action, so let's do it now, if we may.
  
15              MR. SICURO:  Yes.  At a recent conference, there
  
16   was -- three of the board members had attended.  At the PAPERS
  
17   conference, we were able to hear some fiduciary lecture that I
  
18   thought -- I think we all thought that was beneficial for the
  
19   entire Board to get.  And what I would like to discuss is how
  
20   we go about -- well, first, is the Board in favor of bringing
  
21   some fiduciary training for everybody's benefit and how do we
  
22   go about doing it, or what is the best way to go about doing
  
23   it, whether that's -- I hate to say in-house but by our current
  
24   counsel or through his firm or do we need to go outside to seek
  
25   someone to be able to provide that if everybody is in favor of



Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

12

  
 1   having that fiduciary training?
  
 2              MR. LAMB:  I think it's important.  I do think in
  
 3   some of the discussions that we have, we often find ourselves
  
 4   discussing budget issues versus pension issues.  And some of
  
 5   that we do lose often our perspective as being fiduciaries of
  
 6   this fund.  And so I think having that kind of training and
  
 7   understanding would be very beneficial to this Board.
  
 8              So I would support any kind of motion to bring in
  
 9   the person who presented it at the PAPERS conference or someone
  
10   like that to provide that kind of training to the Board.  I
  
11   think it would be very beneficial to all of us.
  
12              MR. FRANK:  I have to advise the Board that it's my
  
13   opinion that hiring anybody to do this would be a professional
  
14   service provider.  And under the State Pension Act, we have to
  
15   RFP that.
  
16              MR. SICURO:  Do we have any other options, to
  
17   simplify?
  
18              MR. LEGER:  One option that I can suggest is that
  
19   Frederick can do this as the solicitor because he does this
  
20   training for bar association members.  So that's one
  
21   consideration.
  
22              And I don't mean to embarrass anybody or put anybody
  
23   on the spot.
  
24              MR. LAMB:  No.  But one thing I would suggest is
  
25   that I believe that we could probably get this training donated



Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

13

  
 1   to us for free.  So it wouldn't be a contract.  It would just
  
 2   be a -- a community service almost.
  
 3              MR. FRANK:  If you're not paying for it, then I
  
 4   would agree probably it would not fall into that category.
  
 5   It's when -- it's when money passes hands, I believe.
  
 6              MR. SICURO:  Well, then can I make a motion that
  
 7   the -- through the Executive Director, that we seek out the
  
 8   services first free.  If that's unable to, then we can put
  
 9   together an RFP to be able to get those?  Would that be proper?
  
10              MR. LEGER:  If you simply tell me who the person is
  
11   that you would like to contact, then I'll do my best.
  
12              MR. SICURO:  And I don't know if that -- I don't
  
13   know if that would be a charge or not, so...  We never had any
  
14   conversation, so...
  
15              MR. LEGER:  I'll try and negotiate that.
  
16              MR. RUFFOLO:  I'll second that motion.
  
17              MR. FRANK:  All right.  Is there any discussion on
  
18   it?
  
19              Did you get that down, Rita?
  
20              It's been moved and seconded, I believe.
  
21              MR. RUFFOLO:  Yes.
  
22              MR. FRANK:  All right.  Is there any discussion on
  
23   it?
  
24              Okay.  All those in favor, signify by saying aye.
  
25              MR. HERBINKO:  Aye.



Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

14

  
 1              MR. LAMB:  Aye.
  
 2              MR. RUFFOLO:  Aye.
  
 3              MR. SICURO:  Aye.
  
 4              MR. FRANK:  Any opposed?
  
 5              Any abstentions?
  
 6              The motion carries.
  
 7              MR. SICURO:  Thank you.
  
 8              MR. FRANK:  So we can now go back to our investment
  
 9   portfolio.
  
10              MR. LAMB:  Frederick, before we do that -- just
  
11   quickly, I'm probably going to have to leave before Jamie
  
12   finishes his presentation.
  
13              I did just want to take a moment to acknowledge
  
14   Director Leger and his work here with the Board.  You know, we
  
15   joke about the fact that this pension is in better shape than
  
16   it's ever been, but it really is because of a lot of the good
  
17   work and decision-making that the Board and the Executive
  
18   Director have gone through over the last few years.  So I just
  
19   want to commend him for his work.  He and I go back a long,
  
20   long way and have known each other forever, both in city and
  
21   county and in other capacities.
  
22              So I just want to congratulate you on your
  
23   retirement.  Thank you for your service to the Board and know
  
24   that we -- at least I and I think the rest of the Board --
  
25   really appreciate everything you've done while you've been



Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

15

  
 1   here.  So thank you very much.
  
 2              MR. LEGER:  Thank you.
  
 3              MR. SICURO:  Absolutely.
  
 4              MR. LEGER:  And I appreciate the rest of the staff,
  
 5   too, who supports me.  I'm nothing but a traffic director.  So
  
 6   Ed Barca is an investment genius, the only one I have ever
  
 7   actually found off the street.  Kathy, of course, has kept the
  
 8   ship afloat here.  So thank you very much to the staff.
  
 9              And Margaret has served as both a member of the
  
10   Board and as support for all the other functions.  And now she
  
11   will be stepping up to take my place, and so she'll do a much
  
12   better job than I do.
  
13              Any other discussion before we move to the
  
14   investment portfolio?
  
15              Okay.  Mr. Wesner?
  
16              MR. WESNER:  Thank you and good afternoon, everyone.
  
17   I'll be brief because -- partly it's easier because the markets
  
18   have been so good.  So we'll just talk briefly about the
  
19   performance of the broad markets, and then we'll hit the
  
20   highlights within your investment portfolio.
  
21              So if you would go inside the front cover, that
  
22   first page is labeled the "Market Tracker."  That will
  
23   highlight the broad market performance through the end of
  
24   November.  And you can see starting in the upper left-hand
  
25   corner, obviously, the equity markets have been the leader.



Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

16

  
 1              Starting with the U.S. equity markets, November was
  
 2   quite a strong month, up over 3 percent for the broad markets
  
 3   in the U.S.  Year to date were up over 20 percent.
  
 4              If you go down to the green and blue boxes, one
  
 5   thing I wanted to highlight here was just the difference in
  
 6   returns, depending on where you are in the broad market.  So if
  
 7   you look at the blue boxes, you see the upper right-hand blue
  
 8   box which signifies large cap growth, a lot of the technology,
  
 9   some of the health care company names, up 29 percent year to
  
10   date.
  
11              If you go to the lower left corner, small cap value,
  
12   up about 9 percent.  So you have a 20-point swing just in the
  
13   U.S. equity market, depending on where you are.
  
14              Fortunately for your portfolio, you have a lot of
  
15   large cap exposure, more in the core space, so you have
  
16   exposure across the board.
  
17              (Whereupon, Mr. Kraus joined the proceedings.)
  
18              MR. WESNER:  International markets.  If you go down
  
19   to that next box, you'll see that non-U.S. equity return box.
  
20   International markets have actually been stronger than returns
  
21   here in the U.S.  So November was just a little above zero, but
  
22   year to date you're actually up over 24 percent for
  
23   international markets.  Over the last one year, you're up
  
24   nearly 28 percent.
  
25              The biggest driver for international equity returns



Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

17

  
 1   has actually been emerging markets.  And you do have direct
  
 2   emerging market exposure within the portfolio.  Year to date --
  
 3   you're up over 32 percent year to date.  One year, you're up
  
 4   about the same amount.
  
 5              (Whereupon, Mr. Kraus departed the proceedings.)
  
 6              MR. WESNER:  Shifting to the upper right-hand
  
 7   corner, bonds.  Kind of the less glamorous part of the capital
  
 8   markets, but bonds have still been strongly positive
  
 9   nonetheless, up over 3 percent year to date.
  
10              The biggest contributors to fixed income have been
  
11   the higher yielding areas, high-yield bank loans and emerging
  
12   market debt, up kind of anywhere from 4 to 9 percent.
  
13              That's just kind of a quick overview of the broad
  
14   markets.  A lot of the total returns are kind of translated to
  
15   what we see when it comes to your manager performance, if we
  
16   turn behind Exhibit 1.
  
17              And going behind Exhibit 1, this, again, highlights
  
18   some of the base returns.  This is a summary page.  But I'm
  
19   actually going to take you one page further, to page 2.  One
  
20   thing I want to note:  These returns are only through October.
  
21   Obviously, the month of November just ended.  We have the broad
  
22   market returns.  But we don't have the portfolio performance
  
23   updated through November, so the returns will actually be even
  
24   higher than what we're going to go through right now.
  
25              But as of the end of October -- and these numbers



Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

18

  
 1   are consistent with what Executive Director Leger went through.
  
 2   This is actually the first time since I've been working with
  
 3   the plan for over six years now that the parking asset is less
  
 4   than 40 percent of the total fund.  And why is that?  That's
  
 5   because the other assets, most notably the equity, have
  
 6   increased to the point where they've diluted that parking
  
 7   asset.  The parking asset value continues to go up.  We're
  
 8   going to peak at about $300 million, so we're getting close to
  
 9   the peak valuation there.  But the parking asset is still just
  
10   shy of 300 million.
  
11              And then the remaining, you know, 60 percent of the
  
12   portfolio, or $454 million, is in your investable portfolio.
  
13   And we'll go through the performance of those assets as well.
  
14   And to do that, I'll direct you over to pages 4 and 5, and that
  
15   will highlight the performance figures for the managers.  And,
  
16   again, some of these numbers are going to be very similar to
  
17   what Paul has recently walked through.
  
18              The broad portfolio, up 9.7 percent year to date.
  
19   But, more importantly, the invested portfolio is up nearly 13
  
20   percent.  The one-year column is exceptionally high, up 16.2
  
21   percent for the invested portfolio.  And if you think back a
  
22   full year ago and you add in November and December of 2016,
  
23   that was the postelection pop that we saw in the equity
  
24   markets.  So that's why that one-year return is so high.
  
25              The bond markets.  Your managers are both



Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

19

  
 1   outperforming year to date and nearly over all time periods.
  
 2              The U.S. equity portfolio.  The majority of your
  
 3   assets are in the S&P 500 Index Fund, which is up 17 percent
  
 4   year to date.  You can see some of the most notable active
  
 5   managers.  The two largest active management positions you
  
 6   have, Frontier and Guyasuta, Frontier is outperforming 4
  
 7   percent.
  
 8              MR. SICURO:  Excuse me, Jamie.  I have a question.
  
 9              MR. WESNER:  Uh-huh.
  
10              MR. SICURO:  When we look at our invested portfolio,
  
11   how come we don't see the ten-year mark on there?  Is there a
  
12   reason?
  
13              MR. WESNER:  It was based on the returns that we got
  
14   back from your existing consultant.
  
15              MR. SICURO:  Okay.
  
16              MR. WESNER:  We didn't get complete returns, you
  
17   know, back on that figure.
  
18              MR. SICURO:  Okay.  So it's prior to your --
  
19              MR. WESNER:  Prior to our coming on board.
  
20              MR. SICURO:  Thank you.
  
21              MR. WESNER:  But if you go back down and look at
  
22   Frontier, Frontier has been your manager that's given you the
  
23   best outperformance, outperforming 4 percent net of fees year
  
24   to date.  Guyasuta is outperforming a little bit, and your
  
25   emerging managers are just a little bit, you know, under their



Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

20

  
 1   benchmarks.
  
 2              On the non-U.S. equity side, MFS is your largest
  
 3   holding.  They are one of your best performers.  They are up
  
 4   25 1/2 percent, again almost 4 percent over their benchmark.
  
 5              State Street Emerging Market, that SSgA Fund, up
  
 6   almost 33 percent year to date.  And ABS is your hedged
  
 7   emerging markets, and they're significantly ahead of their
  
 8   hedged benchmark, nearly 6 percent over their benchmark.
  
 9              In the upper right-hand side, your hedge funds and
  
10   real estate.  Your hedge products are up about 8 percent year
  
11   to date.  They are led by ABS, which has, you know, rebounded
  
12   from some weaker performance last year.  They're outperforming
  
13   at about 3 to 4 percent year to date.  And your manager that
  
14   outperformed last year, EnTrust, is actually underperforming a
  
15   bit this year with their core strategy, but the Special
  
16   Opportunities Fund is still doing well.
  
17              I'll wrap up with real estate.  Real estate -- this
  
18   is now kind of one of the more conservative positions within
  
19   the portfolio.  We're up about -- less than 5 percent year to
  
20   date.  If you remember back over the last year, one of the
  
21   things we had talked about is our expectations for real estate
  
22   returns are coming down.  When you went into real estate, you
  
23   were getting double-digit returns those first couple years.
  
24   And now we're kind of more in that, you know, 6-to-7 -- maybe
  
25   even the 5-to-7 range.  Most of that income -- or most of that



Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

21

  
 1   return is going to come from income, and we've kind of expected
  
 2   this.  But as interest rates go up, you're not going to see the
  
 3   prices of real estate assets go up.  It's kind of like bonds.
  
 4   But we still think real estate will give us a better yield than
  
 5   fixed income, so we still think it has an appropriate place
  
 6   within your portfolio but always just like to hedge returns --
  
 7   or hedge expectations as we talk about future returns.
  
 8              And that's really the focus.  No concerns on any of
  
 9   the managers, no changes in status.  So a pretty brief report
  
10   today.
  
11              MR. FRANK:  Any questions?
  
12              (Whereupon, Mr. Lamb departed the proceedings.)
  
13              MR. SICURO:  More of a comment.  Is it possible -- I
  
14   guess it is a question.  Is it possible that we can get to
  
15   continue to evaluate our emerging manager program, a separate
  
16   sheet that identifies them separately, so we can monitor that
  
17   as it goes forward?  Because I know we still have assets that
  
18   we could dedicate at the appropriate time, which gives a quick
  
19   snapshot of those.
  
20              MR. WESNER:  Yeah.  And that's one thing we do with
  
21   some of our other clients is where we will have the emerging
  
22   managers -- instead of having them listed on the -- you know,
  
23   what is page 2 and 3, we'll have a separate page that just
  
24   highlights your emerging manager program so we can actually
  
25   flip to that page and assess them a little bit separately and



Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

22

  
 1   you don't have managers with $2 million being compared on the
  
 2   same page with managers that have, you know, 60-, $70 million.
  
 3              MR. SICURO:  Thank you.
  
 4              MR. WESNER:  So we can do that for the next report.
  
 5              MR. FRANK:  Are there any other questions of
  
 6   Mr. Wesner?
  
 7              Okay.  Thank you.
  
 8              The next item on the agenda is the solicitor's
  
 9   report, and it's going to be extremely brief.  There's been no
  
10   legal activity since our last board meeting of any substance.
  
11              The first quarter of 2018 will be more active
  
12   because we have to get out all the compliance questionnaires
  
13   with the State Pension Act for all of our professional service
  
14   providers, which includes all of the investment advisors.  And
  
15   I usually get them out in early March so that they have plenty
  
16   of time to do the May 1 deadline.
  
17              Otherwise, I have nothing to report.
  
18              Okay.  Yes, sir.
  
19              MR. SICURO:  Can I ask you a question?
  
20              MR. FRANK:  Go ahead.
  
21              MR. SICURO:  We hear a lot about legal actions
  
22   against pharmaceutical companies now, both from the prosecutors
  
23   in our state and other ones, but also on an investment side.
  
24   And I know we are not involved in any particular investor
  
25   litigation.  Are you aware of any that would potentially affect



Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

23

  
 1   us in any of our investments dealing with these pharmaceutical
  
 2   companies?
  
 3              MR. FRANK:  I am not.  I mean, that type of an
  
 4   action would not directly, of course, affect the fund by being
  
 5   a defendant in such a suit, just simply being a shareholder.
  
 6   The question would be -- and Mr. Wesner is in a much better
  
 7   position to answer this -- is the potential litigation going to
  
 8   materially affect the value of the stock going forward and
  
 9   should we make any adjustments?
  
10              And I'm sure, knowing Marquette, you're monitoring
  
11   that.
  
12              MR. WESNER:  Yes.  Certainly the underlying managers
  
13   are looking at those issues, but your custodian is the one
  
14   that's responsible.  So if there is a class-action lawsuit
  
15   where the pension fund could be part of the class, whether you
  
16   held a security at that point in time, you know, the custodian
  
17   will typically file that on your behalf.  They have software
  
18   that scours the holdings within your portfolio.
  
19              The nice thing is the majority of the holdings
  
20   within your portfolio are in mutual funds or index funds.  In
  
21   that case, the fund manager is responsible for filing, you
  
22   know, as part of the class.  So, for example, Vanguard, you
  
23   know, if you owned a Vanguard index fund, Vanguard would do
  
24   that for you.  Or maybe a better example is MFS, which is
  
25   actually an active manager that manages your international



Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

24

  
 1   equities.  If there is a situation where you could be part of
  
 2   the class, MFS will, you know, do that for you.  As the fund
  
 3   manager, that's part of their responsibilities.
  
 4              MR. SICURO:  Okay.
  
 5              MR. WESNER:  But it is an evaluation criteria that
  
 6   we look at when we're talking to custodians or fund managers.
  
 7              MR. RUFFOLO:  How is the notification made?
  
 8              MR. WESNER:  So, typically, when you have a -- for a
  
 9   mutual fund, you're not going to receive direct notification.
  
10   So for a mutual fund, they are going to actually file it.  And
  
11   if there's -- you have a payment that you receive, it goes back
  
12   on a pro rata share to all of the fundholders.  If it was for
  
13   an individual holding that was from one of your separate
  
14   account managers -- so, for example, let's say Guyasuta where
  
15   you have a separate account relationship.  If there was a
  
16   filing for one of those holdings, then we would receive
  
17   notification and that would be credited directly back into your
  
18   account.
  
19              MR. FRANK:  We have a law firm that we hire to
  
20   potentially monitor where we might be -- want to be a lead
  
21   plaintiff in any of these actions.  And they don't charge us
  
22   anything, and they do send me a monthly report of all of the
  
23   potential class actions where we may want to file a claim as a
  
24   member of the class.  I forward that to PNC, and they
  
25   cross-check to make sure there's any claims.  In a lot of these



Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

25

  
 1   issues, you can appear to be a member of the class but you're
  
 2   not because you didn't hold the securities in the period that
  
 3   they're filing for.
  
 4              I file a lot of these for -- where I'm trustee of
  
 5   private funds.  It's just whether -- they quickly tell you
  
 6   whether they think you're a member of the class or not.  We did
  
 7   it in the Lehman Brothers class action, and we recovered a
  
 8   decent amount of money.
  
 9              MR. RUFFOLO:  Thank you.
  
10              MR. SICURO:  Thank you.
  
11              MR. FRANK:  Sure.  All right.  Any other questions?
  
12   Okay.  Then, I believe, unless there's any continued business
  
13   or any new business, we can have a motion to adjourn.
  
14              MR. SICURO:  Motion to adjourn.
  
15              MR. RUFFOLO:  Second.
  
16              MR. FRANK:  All in favor?
  
17              MR. HERBINKO:  Aye.
  
18              MR. RUFFOLO:  Aye.
  
19              MR. SICURO:  Aye.
  
20              MR. FRANK:  Any opposed?
  
21              Abstentions?
  
22              We're adjourned.
  
23              (Whereupon, the Quarterly Meeting of the
  
24   Comprehensive Municipal Pension Trust Fund Board concluded at
  
25   1:35 p.m.)



Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

26

  
                           C E R T I F I C A T E
  
   COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA      :
   COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY               :  SS.:
  
  
        I, Rita A. Ross, Registered Professional Reporter, do
   hereby certify that the foregoing pages containing the
   proceedings before the COMPREHENSIVE MUNICIPAL PENSION TRUST
   FUND BOARD were transcribed by me from machine shorthand.
  
        I hereby certify that the foregoing pages are a true and
   accurate transcript of said proceedings to the best of my skill
   and hearing ability.
  
        I do further certify that I am not a relative of any party
   hereto, nor am I otherwise interested in the event of this
   action.
  
        IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and
   affixed my seal of office at Coraopolis, Pennsylvania, on
   December 19, 2017.
  
  
  
  
  
   ___________________________   
   RITA A. ROSS, RPR

 



Comprehensive Municipal Pension Trust Fund Board 
Quarterly Board Meeting December 7, 2017

$

$12,300,662.75 (1)
    7:19
$168,631 (1)
    5:21
$2 (1)
    22:1
$299,709,686 (1)
    7:16
$300 (1)
    18:8
$454 (1)
    18:12
$480 (1)
    5:4
$7,908,730 (1)
    7:24
$70 (1)
    22:2

A

able (3)
    11:17,25;13:9
above (1)
    16:21
ABS (2)
    20:6,11
Absolutely (1)
    15:3
abstentions (6)
    4:23;5:17;6:11;
    11:7;14:5;25:21
account (3)
    24:14,15,18
acknowledge (2)
    6:18;14:13
across (1)
    16:16
Act (2)
    12:14;22:13
action (3)
    11:14;23:4;25:7
actions (3)
    22:21;24:21,23
active (4)
    19:4,5;22:11;23:25
activity (1)
    22:10
actually (11)
    15:7;16:20,22;
    17:1,19,23;18:2;
    20:14;21:24;23:25;
    24:10
Actuarial (2)
    8:7,12
Adam (1)
    9:18
add (1)
    18:22
additional (1)

    7:23
additions (1)
    4:3
address (1)
    3:24
adjourn (2)
    25:13,14
adjourned (1)
    25:22
adjustments (1)
    23:9
administration (1)
    7:6
administrator (1)
    9:9
advertise (1)
    11:11
advise (1)
    12:12
advisors (1)
    22:14
affect (3)
    22:25;23:4,8
afloat (1)
    15:8
afternoon (1)
    15:16
again (5)
    7:1;10:6;17:17;
    18:16;20:4
against (1)
    22:22
agenda (4)
    4:1;5:1;10:6;22:8
ago (1)
    18:22
agree (1)
    13:4
ahead (2)
    20:7;22:20
almost (4)
    8:25;13:2;20:4,6
along (1)
    7:6
always (2)
    10:20;21:6
amount (4)
    5:4,21;17:4;25:8
apparently (1)
    10:20
appear (1)
    25:1
appreciate (2)
    14:25;15:4
approach (1)
    9:24
appropriate (3)
    6:17;21:5,18
approval (1)
    4:1
approve (7)
    4:4,5;5:7,24,25;
    10:21,22

areas (1)
    17:11
around (1)
    4:25
assess (1)
    21:25
asset (7)
    7:13,16,21;18:3,7,
    7,9
assets (5)
    18:5,13;19:3;21:3,
    17
assistant (1)
    9:21
association (1)
    12:20
attended (1)
    11:16
audit (1)
    8:12
August (1)
    5:5
authorizing (2)
    5:3,19
automatically (1)
    6:22
awarded (1)
    8:17
aware (1)
    22:25
Aye (25)
    4:18,19,20,21;5:11,
    12,13,14,15;6:6,7,8,
    9;11:2,3,4,5;13:24,
    25;14:1,2,3;25:17,18,
    19

B

back (10)
    6:13;14:8,19;
    18:21;19:14,17,21;
    20:20;24:11,17
Bails (1)
    5:4
bank (1)
    17:11
bar (1)
    12:20
Barca (2)
    9:21;15:6
base (1)
    17:18
based (1)
    19:13
becomes (1)
    6:22
begin (1)
    8:12
behalf (1)
    23:17
behind (2)
    17:16,17

benchmark (3)
    20:4,8,8
benchmarks (1)
    20:1
beneficial (3)
    11:18;12:7,11
benefit (2)
    5:21;11:21
best (5)
    10:21;11:22;13:11;
    19:23;20:3
better (5)
    14:15;15:12;21:4;
    23:6,24
biggest (2)
    16:25;17:10
bit (6)
    4:25;7:13;19:24,
    25;20:15;21:25
blue (3)
    16:4,7,7
Board (20)
    3:2,24;6:15,23;
    10:8;11:16,19,20;
    12:7,10,12;14:14,17,
    23,24;15:10;16:16;
    19:19;22:10;25:24
Board's (1)
    9:10
bond (1)
    18:25
bonds (3)
    17:7,8;21:3
Boomershine (2)
    4:11;8:12
both (4)
    14:20;15:9;18:25;
    22:22
box (3)
    16:8,19,19
boxes (2)
    16:4,7
breakdown (2)
    5:23;8:5
brief (3)
    15:17;21:9;22:9
briefly (1)
    15:18
bring (2)
    9:5;12:8
bringing (1)
    11:20
broad (7)
    15:19,23;16:2,6;
    17:13,21;18:18
Brothers (1)
    25:7
budget (3)
    9:8,9;12:4
burden (1)
    9:25
business (7)
    3:9,23;6:15;10:9;

    11:13;25:12,13

C

call (1)
    3:10
can (16)
    8:12;9:12;12:18,
    19;13:6,8;14:8;
    15:24;19:4;21:14,16,
    24;22:4,19;25:1,13
cap (3)
    16:8,11,15
capacities (1)
    14:21
capital (1)
    17:7
care (1)
    16:9
carries (5)
    4:24;5:18;6:12;
    11:8;14:6
case (1)
    23:21
cash-flow (1)
    9:2
category (1)
    13:4
Certainly (1)
    23:12
chair (2)
    3:7,8
changes (2)
    11:11;21:9
charge (2)
    13:13;24:21
City (5)
    5:20;8:9,10;9:16;
    14:20
City's (2)
    5:22;9:8
claim (1)
    24:23
claims (1)
    24:25
clarify (1)
    8:21
class (8)
    23:15,22;24:2,23,
    24;25:1,6,7
class-action (1)
    23:14
clients (1)
    21:21
close (1)
    18:8
column (1)
    18:20
coming (2)
    19:19;20:22
commenced (1)
    3:2
commend (1)

Min-U-Script® Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

$12,300,662.75 - commend



Comprehensive Municipal Pension Trust Fund Board 
Quarterly Board Meeting December 7, 2017

    14:19
comment (3)
    3:24;11:9;21:13
Commission (1)
    8:16
community (1)
    13:2
Comp (1)
    9:10
companies (2)
    22:22;23:2
company (1)
    16:9
compared (1)
    22:1
complete (1)
    19:16
completed (3)
    7:25;8:8,11
compliance (1)
    22:12
composite (1)
    7:12
Comprehensive (2)
    3:2;25:24
concern (1)
    10:7
concerns (1)
    21:8
concluded (1)
    25:24
conference (3)
    11:15,17;12:9
congratulate (1)
    14:22
conservative (1)
    20:18
consideration (1)
    12:21
considerations (1)
    8:17
consistent (1)
    18:1
consultant (1)
    19:14
contact (1)
    13:11
continue (1)
    21:15
continued (1)
    25:12
continues (1)
    18:7
contract (5)
    8:9,11,11,19;13:1
contribution (1)
    7:24
contributions (1)
    7:22
contributors (1)
    17:10
Controller (2)
    3:13;8:14

conversation (1)
    13:14
coordinate (1)
    10:17
core (2)
    16:15;20:15
corner (3)
    15:25;16:11;17:7
corrections (1)
    4:3
cost (1)
    5:23
costs (2)
    5:21;8:5
council (1)
    7:7
counsel (1)
    11:24
county (1)
    14:21
couple (2)
    10:7;20:23
course (2)
    15:7;23:4
cover (1)
    15:21
credited (1)
    24:17
criteria (1)
    24:5
cross-check (1)
    24:25
current (1)
    11:23
custodian (2)
    23:13,16
custodians (1)
    24:6

D

date (14)
    16:3,10,22;17:2,3,
    9;18:18;19:1,4,24;
    20:6,11,13,20
dates (2)
    10:17,23
daytime (1)
    9:17
deadline (1)
    22:16
dealing (1)
    23:1
dealt (2)
    5:1;6:14
debt (1)
    17:12
December (4)
    5:22;10:11,14;
    18:22
decent (1)
    25:8
decision (1)

    9:10
decision-making (1)
    14:17
dedicate (1)
    21:18
defendant (1)
    23:5
departed (2)
    17:5;21:12
depending (2)
    16:6,13
difference (1)
    16:5
diligence (1)
    6:20
diluted (1)
    18:6
direct (3)
    17:1;18:14;24:9
directly (2)
    23:4;24:17
Director (13)
    5:20;6:16,19,21,22,
    23;9:21,23;13:7;
    14:14,18;15:5;18:1
discuss (1)
    11:19
discussed (2)
    4:10,12
discussing (1)
    12:4
discussion (8)
    4:16;5:10;6:3;
    10:25;11:13;13:17,
    22;15:13
Discussions (2)
    9:4;12:3
dissolved (1)
    9:15
donated (1)
    12:25
done (2)
    8:15;14:25
double-digit (1)
    20:23
down (6)
    7:13;13:19;16:4,
    18;19:21;20:22
driver (1)
    16:25
due (1)
    8:8
during (1)
    4:10

E

early (1)
    22:15
easier (1)
    15:17
Ed (2)
    9:21;15:6

either (1)
    8:19
elevates (1)
    7:14
eliminated (1)
    9:14
else (2)
    8:20;9:15
e-mail (1)
    10:16
embarrass (1)
    12:22
emerging (9)
    17:1,2,11;19:25;
    20:5,7;21:15,21,24
end (13)
    6:18;7:9,11,17,19,
    20,22,23,24;8:4,25;
    15:23;17:25
ended (1)
    17:21
ending (2)
    5:22;7:11
ensure (1)
    5:1
entire (1)
    11:19
EnTrust (1)
    20:14
Equal (1)
    8:16
equities (1)
    24:1
equity (9)
    15:25;16:1,13,19,
    25;18:5,23;19:2;20:2
estate (7)
    20:10,17,17,21,22;
    21:3,4
evaluate (1)
    21:15
evaluation (2)
    7:17;24:5
even (2)
    17:23;20:25
everybody (1)
    11:25
everybody's (1)
    11:21
everyone (1)
    15:16
example (3)
    23:22,24;24:14
excellence (1)
    6:20
exceptionally (1)
    18:20
Excuse (1)
    19:8
Executive (8)
    5:20;6:15,19,22;
    9:23;13:7;14:17;18:1
Exhibit (2)

    17:16,17
existing (1)
    19:14
expectations (2)
    20:21;21:7
expected (1)
    21:1
exposure (3)
    16:15,16;17:2
extremely (2)
    7:5;22:9

F

fact (1)
    14:15
fairly (1)
    8:13
fall (1)
    13:4
favor (8)
    4:17;5:11;6:5;11:1,
    20,25;13:24;25:16
February (2)
    10:10,13
fees (1)
    19:23
few (1)
    14:18
fiduciaries (1)
    12:5
fiduciary (4)
    11:13,17,21;12:1
figure (1)
    19:17
figures (1)
    18:15
file (4)
    23:17;24:10,23;
    25:4
filing (3)
    23:21;24:16;25:3
finance (3)
    6:21,22;9:21
find (1)
    12:3
finishes (1)
    14:12
firm (2)
    11:24;24:19
first (8)
    3:9;5:2;11:20;
    13:8;15:22;18:2;
    20:23;22:11
fixed (2)
    17:10;21:5
flip (1)
    21:25
focus (1)
    21:8
forever (1)
    14:20
formalize (1)

Min-U-Script® Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

comment - formalize



Comprehensive Municipal Pension Trust Fund Board 
Quarterly Board Meeting December 7, 2017

    10:18
Fortunately (1)
    16:14
forward (3)
    21:17;23:8;24:24
found (1)
    15:7
fourth (3)
    7:18,21;8:22
FRANK (36)
    3:7,15,18,20,22;
    4:6,9,16,22;5:4,8,10,
    16;6:1,3,10;10:4,13,
    20,25;11:6,12;12:12;
    13:3,17,22;14:4,8;
    21:11;22:5,20;23:3;
    24:19;25:11,16,20
Frederick (2)
    12:19;14:10
free (3)
    11:10;13:1,8
front (1)
    15:21
Frontier (4)
    19:6,6,22,22
full (2)
    9:25;18:22
functions (1)
    15:10
Fund (17)
    3:2;8:1,4;12:6;
    18:4;19:3;20:5,16;
    23:4,15,21,23;24:2,6,
    9,10;25:24
funded (2)
    7:5,8
fundholders (1)
    24:12
Funding (3)
    7:4,7;8:3
funds (4)
    20:9;23:20,20;25:5
further (2)
    4:16;17:19
future (1)
    21:7

G

Gale (1)
    5:4
genius (1)
    15:6
given (1)
    19:22
gives (1)
    21:18
glamorous (1)
    17:7
goes (4)
    9:16;11:10;21:17;
    24:11
good (8)

    7:1,5,8,14,15;
    14:16;15:16,18
great (1)
    6:19
green (1)
    16:4
growth (1)
    16:8
guess (1)
    21:14
Guyasuta (3)
    19:6,24;24:14

H

handle (1)
    9:11
hands (1)
    13:5
hate (1)
    11:23
health (1)
    16:9
hear (2)
    11:17;22:21
Hearing (1)
    3:25
hedge (4)
    20:9,10;21:6,7
hedged (2)
    20:6,8
held (1)
    23:16
Herbinko (8)
    3:16,17;4:18;5:12;
    6:6;11:2;13:25;25:17
high (2)
    18:20,24
higher (2)
    17:11,24
highest (1)
    7:8
highlight (3)
    15:23;16:5;18:15
highlights (3)
    15:20;17:17;21:24
high-yield (1)
    17:11
hire (1)
    24:19
hiring (1)
    12:13
hit (1)
    15:19
Hoffman (1)
    9:18
hold (1)
    25:2
holding (2)
    20:3;24:13
holdings (3)
    23:18,19;24:16
home (1)

    9:17

I

identifies (1)
    21:16
important (1)
    12:2
importantly (1)
    18:19
includes (1)
    22:14
income (4)
    17:10;20:25;21:1,5
increased (1)
    18:6
incurred (1)
    5:21
Index (3)
    19:3;23:20,23
indirect (2)
    5:21;8:5
individual (2)
    8:3;24:13
information (1)
    9:12
in-house (1)
    11:23
inside (1)
    15:21
instead (1)
    21:22
interest (1)
    21:2
International (5)
    16:18,20,23,25;
    23:25
into (5)
    7:25;9:15;13:4;
    20:22;24:17
investable (1)
    18:12
invested (4)
    7:11;18:19,21;
    19:10
investment (7)
    7:6;14:8;15:6,14,
    20;22:14,23
investments (1)
    23:1
investor (1)
    22:24
invoices (1)
    5:6
involved (1)
    22:24
issues (4)
    12:4,4;23:13;25:1
item (3)
    4:1;10:9;22:8
items (1)
    10:7
IX (1)

    10:9

J

Jamie (2)
    14:11;19:8
January (1)
    8:7
job (2)
    9:16;15:12
joined (1)
    16:17
joke (1)
    14:15

K

Kathy (2)
    9:16;15:7
keeping (1)
    10:7
kept (1)
    15:7
kind (11)
    12:6,8,10;17:7,12,
    13,14;20:18,24;21:1,
    3
knowing (1)
    23:10
known (1)
    14:20
Kraus (3)
    3:12;16:17;17:5

L

labeled (1)
    15:22
Lamb (19)
    3:13,14;4:5,19;5:7,
    13,25;6:7;7:2;8:21,
    24;10:18,22;11:3;
    12:2,24;14:1,10;
    21:12
Lanier (2)
    6:21;9:23
large (2)
    16:8,15
largest (2)
    19:5;20:2
last (9)
    4:2;7:10,17;14:18;
    16:23;20:12,14,20;
    22:10
later (2)
    4:12;9:5
law (1)
    24:19
lawsuit (1)
    23:14
lead (1)
    24:20
leader (1)

    15:25
least (1)
    14:24
leave (1)
    14:11
lecture (1)
    11:17
led (1)
    20:11
left (1)
    16:11
left-hand (1)
    15:24
legal (2)
    22:10,21
LEGER (20)
    4:13;6:16,18,24,
    25;7:3;8:23,25;9:14;
    10:3,5,16;11:9;
    12:18;13:10,15;
    14:14;15:2,4;18:1
Lehman (1)
    25:7
less (3)
    17:7;18:3;20:19
Lestitian (1)
    3:15
levels (1)
    8:3
liability (1)
    8:3
listed (1)
    21:22
litigation (2)
    22:25;23:7
little (6)
    4:25;7:13;16:21;
    19:24,25;21:25
loans (1)
    17:11
long (2)
    14:19,20
look (4)
    16:7;19:10,21;24:6
looking (2)
    10:6;23:13
lose (1)
    12:5
lot (7)
    14:16;16:8,14;
    17:14;22:21;24:25;
    25:4
lower (1)
    16:11
lucky (1)
    9:3

M

majority (2)
    19:2;23:19
making (2)
    7:3;9:19

Min-U-Script® Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

Fortunately - making



Comprehensive Municipal Pension Trust Fund Board 
Quarterly Board Meeting December 7, 2017

management (1)
    19:5
manager (8)
    17:15;19:22;20:13;
    21:15,24;23:21,25;
    24:3
managers (11)
    18:15,25;19:5,25;
    21:9,22;22:1,2;
    23:12;24:6,14
manages (1)
    23:25
managing (1)
    9:24
March (2)
    8:8;22:15
Margaret (3)
    6:20;9:23;15:9
mark (1)
    19:11
market (11)
    7:6,14,14;15:22,
    23;16:6,13;17:2,12,
    22;20:5
markets (14)
    15:17,19,25;16:1,2,
    18,20,23;17:1,8,14;
    18:24,25;20:7
Marquette (1)
    23:10
materially (1)
    23:8
matters (1)
    6:14
may (9)
    4:10;10:8,10,13,
    14;11:13,14;22:16;
    24:23
maybe (3)
    9:5;20:24;23:24
Mayor (1)
    3:11
mean (2)
    12:22;23:3
Meeting (6)
    3:1,7;4:2,11;22:10;
    25:23
meetings (2)
    10:10;11:10
member (4)
    15:9;24:24;25:1,6
members (2)
    11:16;12:20
mentioned (1)
    4:11
met (1)
    9:20
MFS (3)
    20:2;23:24;24:2
might (1)
    24:20
million (6)
    7:4;18:8,10,12;

    22:1,2
minutes (1)
    4:1
MMO (1)
    7:18
Mockenhaupt (1)
    8:8
moment (2)
    9:3;14:13
money (2)
    13:5;25:8
monitor (2)
    21:16;24:20
monitoring (1)
    23:10
month (2)
    16:2;17:21
monthly (1)
    24:22
months (2)
    5:5;7:10
more (8)
    10:4,12;16:15;
    18:19;20:18,24;
    21:13;22:11
most (4)
    18:5;19:4;20:25,25
motion (13)
    4:4,24;5:18,24;
    6:12;10:21;11:8;
    12:8;13:6,16;14:6;
    25:13,14
move (9)
    3:25;4:5,25;5:7,25;
    6:4;10:22;11:10;
    15:13
moved (1)
    13:20
much (5)
    6:25;15:1,8,11;
    23:6
Municipal (2)
    3:2;25:24
Murcko (1)
    5:4
mutual (3)
    23:20;24:9,10

N

names (1)
    16:9
nearly (4)
    16:24;18:19;19:1;
    20:8
necessary (1)
    9:12
need (5)
    9:2;10:18,19;
    11:13,24
needs (1)
    9:16
negotiate (1)

    13:15
net (1)
    19:23
new (4)
    6:21;10:9;11:12;
    25:13
next (7)
    3:23,25;5:19;6:15;
    16:19;22:4,8
nice (1)
    23:19
none (1)
    3:25
nonetheless (1)
    17:9
non-US (2)
    16:19;20:2
notable (1)
    19:4
notably (1)
    18:5
note (1)
    17:20
notice (1)
    10:15
notification (3)
    24:7,9,17
November (6)
    15:24;16:1,21;
    17:21,23;18:22
numbers (2)
    17:25;18:16

O

obviously (2)
    15:25;17:21
October (7)
    5:5;7:11,20,23,25;
    17:20,25
off (1)
    15:7
often (2)
    12:3,5
one (19)
    9:25;10:8,12;
    12:18,20,24;15:6;
    16:4,23;17:3,19,19;
    20:3,18,20;21:20;
    23:13;24:13,16
ones (1)
    22:23
one-year (2)
    18:20,24
only (4)
    9:1;11:9;15:6;
    17:20
opinion (1)
    12:13
Opportunities (1)
    20:16
Opportunity (1)
    8:16

opposed (6)
    4:22;5:16;6:10;
    11:6;14:4;25:20
option (1)
    12:18
options (1)
    12:16
order (3)
    3:9,23;6:15
Otherwise (1)
    22:17
ourselves (1)
    12:3
out (3)
    13:7;22:12,15
outperformance (1)
    19:23
outperformed (1)
    20:14
outperforming (5)
    19:1,6,23,24;20:12
outside (1)
    11:24
over (15)
    6:17;9:18;14:18;
    16:2,3,22,23;17:3,9;
    18:3,14;19:1;20:4,8,
    20
overall (1)
    8:3
overview (1)
    17:13
owned (1)
    23:23

P

packet (3)
    5:6,23;8:2
packets (1)
    8:6
page (8)
    15:22;17:18,19,19;
    21:23,23,25;22:2
pages (1)
    18:14
PAPERS (2)
    11:16;12:9
parking (7)
    7:13,16,21;18:3,6,
    7,9
part (7)
    9:8,9;17:7;23:15,
    22;24:1,3
particular (1)
    22:24
partly (1)
    15:17
parts (1)
    9:19
passes (1)
    13:5
past (2)

    10:1,21
Paul (2)
    6:16;18:17
paying (1)
    13:3
payment (3)
    5:3;8:22;24:11
payments (2)
    7:18;8:23
payrolls (1)
    9:19
peak (2)
    18:8,9
Peduto (1)
    3:11
Pension (17)
    3:2;5:22;7:4,7,8;
    8:1,3,5;9:9,22,24;
    12:4,14;14:15;22:13;
    23:15;25:24
percent (27)
    7:5,11,12;16:2,3,9,
    12,22,24;17:3,9,12;
    18:4,11,18,20,21;
    19:3,7,23;20:4,4,6,8,
    10,13,19
performance (7)
    15:19,23;17:15,22;
    18:13,15;20:12
performers (1)
    20:3
period (1)
    25:2
periods (1)
    19:1
person (3)
    9:25;12:9;13:10
perspective (1)
    12:5
pharmaceutical (2)
    22:22;23:1
Pittsburgh (1)
    5:20
place (2)
    15:11;21:5
plaintiff (1)
    24:21
plan (3)
    5:22;7:7;18:3
plans (1)
    8:5
please (2)
    5:11;10:12
plenty (1)
    22:15
plus (1)
    9:15
pm (2)
    3:3;25:25
PNC (1)
    24:24
Pocrass (1)
    5:4

Min-U-Script® Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

management - Pocrass



Comprehensive Municipal Pension Trust Fund Board 
Quarterly Board Meeting December 7, 2017

point (2)
    18:6;23:16
policy-related (1)
    9:22
pop (1)
    18:23
portfolio (20)
    7:10,12,12;14:9;
    15:14,20;16:14;17:2,
    22;18:12,12,18,19,
    21;19:2,10;20:19;
    21:6;23:18,20
position (2)
    9:14;23:7
positions (3)
    9:15;19:5;20:18
positive (1)
    17:8
possible (2)
    21:13,14
postelection (1)
    18:23
potential (2)
    23:7;24:23
potentially (2)
    22:25;24:20
presentation (1)
    14:12
presented (1)
    12:9
President (1)
    3:12
pretty (1)
    21:9
prices (1)
    21:3
prior (2)
    19:18,19
private (1)
    25:5
pro (1)
    24:12
probably (3)
    12:25;13:4;14:11
problems (1)
    8:15
proceedings (3)
    16:17;17:5;21:12
process (1)
    8:10
processed (1)
    8:18
products (1)
    20:10
professional (3)
    5:3;12:13;22:13
program (2)
    21:15,24
promise (1)
    7:3
proper (1)
    13:9
prosecutors (1)

    22:22
provide (2)
    11:25;12:10
provider (1)
    12:14
providers (1)
    22:14
providing (1)
    9:12
prudence (1)
    7:6
public (1)
    3:24
pulls (1)
    7:13
purposes (1)
    9:2
put (3)
    9:25;12:22;13:8

Q

quarter (4)
    7:18,21;8:22;22:11
Quarterly (3)
    3:1;4:2;25:23
questionnaires (1)
    22:12
quick (2)
    17:13;21:18
quickly (2)
    14:11;25:5
quite (1)
    16:2
quorum (2)
    3:22;10:7

R

range (1)
    20:25
rata (1)
    24:12
rates (1)
    21:2
real (7)
    20:10,17,17,21,22;
    21:3,4
really (3)
    14:16,25;21:8
reason (2)
    9:1;19:12
rebounded (1)
    20:11
recall (1)
    10:21
receive (3)
    24:9,11,16
recent (1)
    11:15
recently (1)
    18:17
record (1)

    7:9
recovered (1)
    25:7
reimburse (1)
    5:20
relationship (1)
    24:15
remaining (1)
    18:11
Remember (2)
    7:12;20:20
remove (1)
    9:8
rendered (1)
    5:3
replaced (1)
    6:20
report (6)
    6:15;21:9;22:4,9,
    17;24:22
require (1)
    10:8
Resolution (4)
    5:2,2,19,19
resolutions (2)
    5:1;6:14
responsibilities (2)
    9:11;24:3
responsible (2)
    23:14,21
rest (2)
    14:24;15:4
result (1)
    7:5
retirement (1)
    14:23
retiring (2)
    6:18,25
return (4)
    7:10;16:19;18:24;
    21:1
returns (14)
    16:6,20,25;17:14,
    18,20,22,23;19:13,
    16;20:22,23;21:6,7
RFP (2)
    12:15;13:9
right (11)
    4:14;5:10;6:3,13;
    8:24;9:18;10:6;
    13:17,22;17:24;
    25:11
right-hand (3)
    16:7;17:6;20:9
Rita (1)
    13:19
roll (1)
    3:10
Ruffolo (17)
    3:20,21;4:8,10,14,
    20;5:14;6:8;10:24;
    11:4;13:16,21;14:2;
    24:7;25:9,15,18

S

S&P (1)
    19:3
same (2)
    17:4;22:2
saw (1)
    18:23
saying (2)
    5:11;13:24
schedule (1)
    10:9
scheduled (1)
    10:10
scours (1)
    23:18
Second (9)
    4:6,7;5:8,9;6:1,2;
    10:24;13:16;25:15
seconded (1)
    13:20
securities (1)
    25:2
security (1)
    23:16
seek (2)
    11:24;13:7
seem (1)
    9:2
send (1)
    24:22
separate (4)
    21:15,23;24:13,15
separately (2)
    21:16,25
September (8)
    4:2;5:5;7:17,20,23;
    8:4;10:11,14
served (2)
    6:19;15:9
service (4)
    12:14;13:2;14:23;
    22:13
services (2)
    5:3;13:8
shape (1)
    14:15
share (2)
    9:12;24:12
shareholder (1)
    23:5
sheet (1)
    21:16
Shifting (1)
    17:6
ship (1)
    15:8
shortly (2)
    8:14;10:15
shy (1)
    18:10
Sicuro (33)

    3:18,19;4:7,21;5:9,
    15;6:2,9;9:7;10:2,12;
    11:5,12,15;12:16;
    13:6,12;14:3,7;15:3;
    19:8,10,15,18,20;
    21:13;22:3,19,21;
    24:4;25:10,14,19
side (3)
    20:2,9;22:23
signature (1)
    8:14
significantly (1)
    20:7
signifies (1)
    16:8
signify (2)
    5:11;13:24
similar (1)
    18:16
simplify (1)
    12:17
simply (2)
    13:10;23:5
sitting (1)
    9:18
situation (1)
    24:1
six (1)
    18:3
small (1)
    16:11
snapshot (1)
    21:19
software (1)
    23:17
solicitor (1)
    12:19
solicitor's (1)
    22:8
someone (2)
    11:25;12:9
soon (1)
    8:13
sorry (2)
    10:12,13
space (1)
    16:15
Special (1)
    20:15
specified (1)
    10:23
spot (1)
    12:23
SSgA (1)
    20:5
staff (2)
    15:4,8
starting (2)
    15:24;16:1
State (4)
    12:14;20:5;22:13,
    23
statement (1)

Min-U-Script® Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

point - statement



Comprehensive Municipal Pension Trust Fund Board 
Quarterly Board Meeting December 7, 2017

    8:2
status (1)
    21:9
stepping (1)
    15:11
still (6)
    17:8;18:9;20:16;
    21:4,5,17
stock (1)
    23:8
strategy (1)
    20:15
street (2)
    15:7;20:5
strong (1)
    16:2
stronger (1)
    16:20
strongly (1)
    17:8
substance (1)
    22:10
suggest (2)
    12:18,24
suit (1)
    23:5
summary (1)
    17:18
support (2)
    12:8;15:10
supports (1)
    15:5
sure (4)
    9:19;23:10;24:25;
    25:11
swing (1)
    16:12

T

talk (2)
    15:18;21:7
talked (2)
    8:20;20:21
talking (1)
    24:6
team (1)
    9:24
technical (2)
    8:17;9:19
technology (1)
    16:8
television (1)
    9:17
ten-year (1)
    19:11
third (2)
    7:18,21
thought (2)
    11:18,18
three (1)
    11:16
today (1)

    21:10
together (1)
    13:9
tortuous (1)
    8:10
total (2)
    17:14;18:4
track (1)
    7:9
Tracker (1)
    15:22
traffic (1)
    15:5
training (7)
    11:13,21;12:1,6,10,
    20,25
transferred (2)
    7:19,24
transferring (1)
    9:19
transfers (1)
    7:25
translated (1)
    17:14
Trust (2)
    3:2;25:24
trustee (1)
    25:4
try (1)
    13:15
turn (2)
    6:17;17:16
two (2)
    9:15;19:5
type (1)
    23:3
typically (2)
    23:17;24:8

U

unable (1)
    13:8
unavailable (1)
    3:8
under (5)
    8:9;10:9;11:12;
    12:14;19:25
underlying (1)
    23:12
underperforming (1)
    20:14
unless (1)
    25:12
up (24)
    9:5;15:11;16:2,3,9,
    12,22,23;17:3,3,9,12;
    18:7,18,19,20;19:3;
    20:3,5,10,17,19;21:2,
    3
updated (1)
    17:23
upper (4)

    15:24;16:7;17:6;
    20:9
usually (1)
    22:15

V

valuation (1)
    18:9
valuations (1)
    8:7
value (3)
    16:11;18:7;23:8
valued (1)
    7:16
Vanguard (3)
    23:22,23,23
versus (1)
    12:4
vote (3)
    6:4,14;10:8
voted (1)
    8:6

W

walked (1)
    18:17
watch (2)
    7:9;9:17
way (2)
    11:22;14:20
weaker (1)
    20:12
welcome (1)
    10:3
Wesner (16)
    15:15,16;16:18;
    17:6;19:9,13,16,19,
    21;21:20;22:4,6;
    23:6,12;24:5,8
Whereupon (5)
    3:1;16:17;17:5;
    21:12;25:23
within (6)
    15:20;17:2;20:18;
    21:6;23:18,20
work (4)
    8:13;14:14,17,19
working (1)
    18:2
wrap (1)
    20:17

Y

year (25)
    5:22;6:19;7:25;
    9:1;16:3,9,22,23;
    17:2,3,3,9;18:18,22;
    19:1,4,23;20:6,10,12,
    13,14,15,19,20
years (3)

    14:18;18:3;20:23
yield (1)
    21:4
yielding (1)
    17:11

Z

zero (1)
    16:21

1

1 (3)
    17:16,17;22:16
1/2 (1)
    20:4
1:06 (1)
    3:3
1:35 (1)
    25:25
12 (1)
    7:10
13 (2)
    7:12;18:19
16.2 (2)
    7:11;18:20
17 (1)
    19:3
1st (1)
    8:7

2

2 (2)
    17:19;21:23
20 (1)
    16:3
2016 (1)
    18:22
2017 (4)
    4:2;5:5,23;8:7
2018 (2)
    10:9;22:11
20-point (1)
    16:12
24 (1)
    16:22
25 (1)
    20:4
28 (1)
    16:24
29 (1)
    16:9

3

3 (5)
    10:14;16:2;17:9;
    20:13;21:23
3,344,000 (1)
    7:22
300 (1)

    18:10
31 (1)
    5:22
31st (1)
    8:8
32 (1)
    17:3
33 (1)
    20:6
3rd (1)
    10:10

4

4 (6)
    17:12;18:14;19:6,
    23;20:4,13
40 (1)
    18:4

5

5 (2)
    18:14;20:19
500 (1)
    19:3
5-to-7 (1)
    20:25

6

6 (4)
    4:2;10:14,14;20:8
60 (1)
    18:11
60- (1)
    22:2
6-17 (1)
    5:2
62.2 (1)
    7:5
6th (2)
    10:11,11
6-to-7 (1)
    20:24

7

7-17 (1)
    5:19
754 (1)
    7:4

8

8 (2)
    10:13;20:10
8th (2)
    10:10,13

9

9 (2)

Min-U-Script® Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

status - 9



Comprehensive Municipal Pension Trust Fund Board 
Quarterly Board Meeting December 7, 2017

    16:12;17:12
9.7 (1)
    18:18

Min-U-Script® Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

9.7 - 9.7


	Index
	 Number Index
	1
	1 (3)
	1/2 (1)
	12 (1)
	13 (2)
	16.2 (2)
	17 (1)
	1:06 (1)
	1:35 (1)
	1st (1)

	2
	2 (2)
	20 (1)
	20-point (1)
	2016 (1)
	2017 (4)
	2018 (2)
	24 (1)
	25 (1)
	28 (1)
	29 (1)

	3
	3 (5)
	3,344,000 (1)
	300 (1)
	31 (1)
	31st (1)
	32 (1)
	33 (1)
	3rd (1)

	4
	4 (6)
	40 (1)

	5
	5 (2)
	5-to-7 (1)
	500 (1)

	6
	6 (4)
	6-17 (1)
	6-to-7 (1)
	60 (1)
	60- (1)
	62.2 (1)
	6th (2)

	7
	7-17 (1)
	754 (1)

	8
	8 (2)
	8th (2)

	9
	9 (2)
	9.7(1)


	$
	$12,300,662.75 (1)
	$168,631 (1)
	$2 (1)
	$299,709,686 (1)
	$300 (1)
	$454 (1)
	$480 (1)
	$7,908,730 (1)
	$70 (1)

	A
	able (3)
	above (1)
	ABS (2)
	Absolutely (1)
	abstentions (6)
	account (3)
	acknowledge (2)
	across (1)
	Act (2)
	action (3)
	actions (3)
	active (4)
	activity (1)
	actually (11)
	Actuarial (2)
	Adam (1)
	add (1)
	additional (1)
	additions (1)
	address (1)
	adjourn (2)
	adjourned (1)
	adjustments (1)
	administration (1)
	administrator (1)
	advertise (1)
	advise (1)
	advisors (1)
	affect (3)
	afloat (1)
	afternoon (1)
	again (5)
	against (1)
	agenda (4)
	ago (1)
	agree (1)
	ahead (2)
	almost (4)
	along (1)
	always (2)
	amount (4)
	apparently (1)
	appear (1)
	appreciate (2)
	approach (1)
	appropriate (3)
	approval (1)
	approve (7)
	areas (1)
	around (1)
	assess (1)
	asset (7)
	assets (5)
	assistant (1)
	association (1)
	attended (1)
	audit (1)
	August (1)
	authorizing (2)
	automatically (1)
	awarded (1)
	aware (1)
	Aye (25)

	B
	back (10)
	Bails (1)
	bank (1)
	bar (1)
	Barca (2)
	base (1)
	based (1)
	becomes (1)
	begin (1)
	behalf (1)
	behind (2)
	benchmark (3)
	benchmarks (1)
	beneficial (3)
	benefit (2)
	best (5)
	better (5)
	biggest (2)
	bit (6)
	blue (3)
	Board (20)
	Board's (1)
	bond (1)
	bonds (3)
	Boomershine (2)
	both (4)
	box (3)
	boxes (2)
	breakdown (2)
	brief (3)
	briefly (1)
	bring (2)
	bringing (1)
	broad (7)
	Brothers (1)
	budget (3)
	burden (1)
	business (7)

	C
	call (1)
	can (16)
	cap (3)
	capacities (1)
	capital (1)
	care (1)
	carries (5)
	case (1)
	cash-flow (1)
	category (1)
	Certainly (1)
	chair (2)
	changes (2)
	charge (2)
	City (5)
	City's (2)
	claim (1)
	claims (1)
	clarify (1)
	class (8)
	class-action (1)
	clients (1)
	close (1)
	column (1)
	coming (2)
	commenced (1)
	commend (1)
	comment (3)
	Commission (1)
	community (1)
	Comp (1)
	companies (2)
	company (1)
	compared (1)
	complete (1)
	completed (3)
	compliance (1)
	composite (1)
	Comprehensive (2)
	concern (1)
	concerns (1)
	concluded (1)
	conference (3)
	congratulate (1)
	conservative (1)
	consideration (1)
	considerations (1)
	consistent (1)
	consultant (1)
	contact (1)
	continue (1)
	continued (1)
	continues (1)
	contract (5)
	contribution (1)
	contributions (1)
	contributors (1)
	Controller (2)
	conversation (1)
	coordinate (1)
	core (2)
	corner (3)
	corrections (1)
	cost (1)
	costs (2)
	council (1)
	counsel (1)
	county (1)
	couple (2)
	course (2)
	cover (1)
	credited (1)
	criteria (1)
	cross-check (1)
	current (1)
	custodian (2)
	custodians (1)

	D
	date (14)
	dates (2)
	daytime (1)
	deadline (1)
	dealing (1)
	dealt (2)
	debt (1)
	December (4)
	decent (1)
	decision (1)
	decision-making (1)
	dedicate (1)
	defendant (1)
	departed (2)
	depending (2)
	difference (1)
	diligence (1)
	diluted (1)
	direct (3)
	directly (2)
	Director (13)
	discuss (1)
	discussed (2)
	discussing (1)
	discussion (8)
	Discussions (2)
	dissolved (1)
	donated (1)
	done (2)
	double-digit (1)
	down (6)
	driver (1)
	due (1)
	during (1)

	E
	e-mail (1)
	early (1)
	easier (1)
	Ed (2)
	either (1)
	elevates (1)
	eliminated (1)
	else (2)
	embarrass (1)
	emerging (9)
	end (13)
	ended (1)
	ending (2)
	ensure (1)
	entire (1)
	EnTrust (1)
	Equal (1)
	equities (1)
	equity (9)
	estate (7)
	evaluate (1)
	evaluation (2)
	even (2)
	everybody (1)
	everybody's (1)
	everyone (1)
	example (3)
	excellence (1)
	exceptionally (1)
	Excuse (1)
	Executive (8)
	Exhibit (2)
	existing (1)
	expectations (2)
	expected (1)
	exposure (3)
	extremely (2)

	F
	fact (1)
	fairly (1)
	fall (1)
	favor (8)
	February (2)
	fees (1)
	few (1)
	fiduciaries (1)
	fiduciary (4)
	figure (1)
	figures (1)
	file (4)
	filing (3)
	finance (3)
	find (1)
	finishes (1)
	firm (2)
	first (8)
	fixed (2)
	flip (1)
	focus (1)
	forever (1)
	formalize (1)
	Fortunately (1)
	forward (3)
	found (1)
	fourth (3)
	FRANK (36)
	Frederick (2)
	free (3)
	front (1)
	Frontier (4)
	full (2)
	functions (1)
	Fund (17)
	funded (2)
	fundholders (1)
	Funding (3)
	funds (4)
	further (2)
	future (1)

	G
	Gale (1)
	genius (1)
	given (1)
	gives (1)
	glamorous (1)
	goes (4)
	good (8)
	great (1)
	green (1)
	growth (1)
	guess (1)
	Guyasuta (3)

	H
	handle (1)
	hands (1)
	hate (1)
	health (1)
	hear (2)
	Hearing (1)
	hedge (4)
	hedged (2)
	held (1)
	Herbinko (8)
	high (2)
	high-yield (1)
	higher (2)
	highest (1)
	highlight (3)
	highlights (3)
	hire (1)
	hiring (1)
	hit (1)
	Hoffman (1)
	hold (1)
	holding (2)
	holdings (3)
	home (1)

	I
	identifies (1)
	important (1)
	importantly (1)
	in-house (1)
	includes (1)
	income (4)
	increased (1)
	incurred (1)
	Index (3)
	indirect (2)
	individual (2)
	information (1)
	inside (1)
	instead (1)
	interest (1)
	International (5)
	into (5)
	investable (1)
	invested (4)
	investment (7)
	investments (1)
	investor (1)
	invoices (1)
	involved (1)
	issues (4)
	item (3)
	items (1)
	IX (1)

	J
	Jamie (2)
	January (1)
	job (2)
	joined (1)
	joke (1)

	K
	Kathy (2)
	keeping (1)
	kept (1)
	kind (11)
	knowing (1)
	known (1)
	Kraus (3)

	L
	labeled (1)
	Lamb (19)
	Lanier (2)
	large (2)
	largest (2)
	last (9)
	later (2)
	law (1)
	lawsuit (1)
	lead (1)
	leader (1)
	least (1)
	leave (1)
	lecture (1)
	led (1)
	left (1)
	left-hand (1)
	legal (2)
	LEGER (20)
	Lehman (1)
	less (3)
	Lestitian (1)
	levels (1)
	liability (1)
	listed (1)
	litigation (2)
	little (6)
	loans (1)
	long (2)
	look (4)
	looking (2)
	lose (1)
	lot (7)
	lower (1)
	lucky (1)

	M
	majority (2)
	making (2)
	management (1)
	manager (8)
	managers (11)
	manages (1)
	managing (1)
	March (2)
	Margaret (3)
	mark (1)
	market (11)
	markets (14)
	Marquette (1)
	materially (1)
	matters (1)
	may (9)
	maybe (3)
	Mayor (1)
	mean (2)
	Meeting (6)
	meetings (2)
	member (4)
	members (2)
	mentioned (1)
	met (1)
	MFS (3)
	might (1)
	million (6)
	minutes (1)
	MMO (1)
	Mockenhaupt (1)
	moment (2)
	money (2)
	monitor (2)
	monitoring (1)
	month (2)
	monthly (1)
	months (2)
	more (8)
	most (4)
	motion (13)
	move (9)
	moved (1)
	much (5)
	Municipal (2)
	Murcko (1)
	mutual (3)

	N
	names (1)
	nearly (4)
	necessary (1)
	need (5)
	needs (1)
	negotiate (1)
	net (1)
	new (4)
	next (7)
	nice (1)
	non-US (2)
	none (1)
	nonetheless (1)
	notable (1)
	notably (1)
	note (1)
	notice (1)
	notification (3)
	November (6)
	numbers (2)

	O
	obviously (2)
	October (7)
	off (1)
	often (2)
	one (19)
	one-year (2)
	ones (1)
	only (4)
	opinion (1)
	Opportunities (1)
	Opportunity (1)
	opposed (6)
	option (1)
	options (1)
	order (3)
	Otherwise (1)
	ourselves (1)
	out (3)
	outperformance (1)
	outperformed (1)
	outperforming (5)
	outside (1)
	over (15)
	overall (1)
	overview (1)
	owned (1)

	P
	packet (3)
	packets (1)
	page (8)
	pages (1)
	PAPERS (2)
	parking (7)
	part (7)
	particular (1)
	partly (1)
	parts (1)
	passes (1)
	past (2)
	Paul (2)
	paying (1)
	payment (3)
	payments (2)
	payrolls (1)
	peak (2)
	Peduto (1)
	Pension (17)
	percent (27)
	performance (7)
	performers (1)
	period (1)
	periods (1)
	person (3)
	perspective (1)
	pharmaceutical (2)
	Pittsburgh (1)
	place (2)
	plaintiff (1)
	plan (3)
	plans (1)
	please (2)
	plenty (1)
	plus (1)
	pm (2)
	PNC (1)
	Pocrass (1)
	point (2)
	policy-related (1)
	pop (1)
	portfolio (20)
	position (2)
	positions (3)
	positive (1)
	possible (2)
	postelection (1)
	potential (2)
	potentially (2)
	presentation (1)
	presented (1)
	President (1)
	pretty (1)
	prices (1)
	prior (2)
	private (1)
	pro (1)
	probably (3)
	problems (1)
	proceedings (3)
	process (1)
	processed (1)
	products (1)
	professional (3)
	program (2)
	promise (1)
	proper (1)
	prosecutors (1)
	provide (2)
	provider (1)
	providers (1)
	providing (1)
	prudence (1)
	public (1)
	pulls (1)
	purposes (1)
	put (3)

	Q
	quarter (4)
	Quarterly (3)
	questionnaires (1)
	quick (2)
	quickly (2)
	quite (1)
	quorum (2)

	R
	range (1)
	rata (1)
	rates (1)
	real (7)
	really (3)
	reason (2)
	rebounded (1)
	recall (1)
	receive (3)
	recent (1)
	recently (1)
	record (1)
	recovered (1)
	reimburse (1)
	relationship (1)
	remaining (1)
	Remember (2)
	remove (1)
	rendered (1)
	replaced (1)
	report (6)
	require (1)
	Resolution (4)
	resolutions (2)
	responsibilities (2)
	responsible (2)
	rest (2)
	result (1)
	retirement (1)
	retiring (2)
	return (4)
	returns (14)
	RFP (2)
	right (11)
	right-hand (3)
	Rita (1)
	roll (1)
	Ruffolo (17)

	S
	S&P (1)
	same (2)
	saw (1)
	saying (2)
	schedule (1)
	scheduled (1)
	scours (1)
	Second (9)
	seconded (1)
	securities (1)
	security (1)
	seek (2)
	seem (1)
	send (1)
	separate (4)
	separately (2)
	September (8)
	served (2)
	service (4)
	services (2)
	shape (1)
	share (2)
	shareholder (1)
	sheet (1)
	Shifting (1)
	ship (1)
	shortly (2)
	shy (1)
	Sicuro (33)
	side (3)
	signature (1)
	significantly (1)
	signifies (1)
	signify (2)
	similar (1)
	simplify (1)
	simply (2)
	sitting (1)
	situation (1)
	six (1)
	small (1)
	snapshot (1)
	software (1)
	solicitor (1)
	solicitor's (1)
	someone (2)
	soon (1)
	sorry (2)
	space (1)
	Special (1)
	specified (1)
	spot (1)
	SSgA (1)
	staff (2)
	starting (2)
	State (4)
	statement (1)
	status (1)
	stepping (1)
	still (6)
	stock (1)
	strategy (1)
	street (2)
	strong (1)
	stronger (1)
	strongly (1)
	substance (1)
	suggest (2)
	suit (1)
	summary (1)
	support (2)
	supports (1)
	sure (4)
	swing (1)

	T
	talk (2)
	talked (2)
	talking (1)
	team (1)
	technical (2)
	technology (1)
	television (1)
	ten-year (1)
	third (2)
	thought (2)
	three (1)
	today (1)
	together (1)
	tortuous (1)
	total (2)
	track (1)
	Tracker (1)
	traffic (1)
	training (7)
	transferred (2)
	transferring (1)
	transfers (1)
	translated (1)
	Trust (2)
	trustee (1)
	try (1)
	turn (2)
	two (2)
	type (1)
	typically (2)

	U
	unable (1)
	unavailable (1)
	under (5)
	underlying (1)
	underperforming (1)
	unless (1)
	up (24)
	updated (1)
	upper (4)
	usually (1)

	V
	valuation (1)
	valuations (1)
	value (3)
	valued (1)
	Vanguard (3)
	versus (1)
	vote (3)
	voted (1)

	W
	walked (1)
	watch (2)
	way (2)
	weaker (1)
	welcome (1)
	Wesner (16)
	Whereupon (5)
	within (6)
	work (4)
	working (1)
	wrap (1)

	Y
	year (25)
	years (3)
	yield (1)
	yielding (1)

	Z
	zero (1)



